Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Sunday, 23 Clear 28C V Fast	-			Post Time	13:00	
	Vind 22W					
Fast						
	10 Number of 0 qualifying races		-	Total Entries 86		
\$50,018						
lock ing	Track Investi Maintenance Meeting Visit			tor	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	
	Associate Judge			Accociat		
	\$50,018	qualifying races   \$50,018   pock Track	qualifying races   \$50,018   pck ng   Track Maintenance Meeting	qualifying races   \$50,018   ock   Track   Maintenance Meeting	qualifying races   \$50,018   ock   Track   Maintenance Meeting	

## Report on day's events:

Jeff Minler

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

Gary Patterson

Office

From July 2, 2023, Race #9 Driver Andy Moore was found to be in violation of AGCO urging rule 22.23.03 B (did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging). Monetary penalty \$200 and a 3-day driving suspension. Aug 13 14 15 2023. Ruing # 2273860.

Chris Johnston from July 15 at Hiawatha Horse Park was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.01 C. Did welt the horse Chocolatemilktoast in Race #7. Mr Johnston was assessed a \$300 monetary penalty and a 10-day driving suspension. Aug 8-17 (inclusive). Policy Directive 1-2020. Ruling #2273911.

Chris Johnston from July 15, 2023, at Hiawatha Horse Park was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.24. Mr Johnston did make an unauthorized equipment change(s) on the horse Chocolatemilktoast in race 7. Monetary penalty of \$200. Ruling# 2273931.

Races

Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Clear

## Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Ranger Bob finished distanced and must qualify. Tr. S. McQueen.

Race 6 Workingclassman finished distanced and must qualify. The track Vet did examine the horse and found no issues.

Race 7 Inquiry in the stretch. #4 Crazly (Wray) did bear out and cause #3 Sassenach (Hamlin) to change course. #4 finished 3<sup>rd</sup> and was placed 5<sup>th</sup>. Hamlin did say he had to pull out to avoid contact. Wray said he had to move out to get by #8 TJ Spitfire. Judges to follow up with Wray.

Race 8 Reviewed the break at the start by #6 Rose Ricky, no violations.

Race 9 Reviewed the break before the  $\frac{1}{2}$  by #3 Carla Cam. Interference was given to #4 Mo Better and #6 Unique Era, no placing needed.

Race 10 Inquiry at the start. #1 Dustylane Thunder (Doyle) made a break and caused interference to #8 Danagus N Donald (MacLellan). #1 finished 4<sup>th</sup> and was placed 7<sup>th</sup>. Refund of \$887 on #8.